Total deferred income tax liabilities (1,257,782)   (1,257,538)

   Net deferred income tax asset $ 4,677,682   $ 3,554,691

The Corporation has state net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $548,000 and $590,000 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017,
respectively. The net operating loss carryforwards expire in 2032.

Realization of the deferred income tax asset over time is dependent upon the Corporation generating sufficient taxable income in future
periods. In determining that realization of the deferred income tax asset recorded was more likely than not, the Corporation gave
consideration to a number of factors including its recent earnings history, its expectations for earnings in the future, and where applicable,
the expiration dates associated with tax carryforwards.

38

TRI CITY BANKSHARES CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 11 - Income Taxes (cont.)

A reconciliation of statutory Federal income taxes based upon income before taxes to the provision for Federal and state income taxes is as
follows:

% of Pretax % of Pretax
Amount Income Amount Income

Federal income taxes at
  statutory rate $ 4,517,847   21.00% $ 6,364,972   35.00%
   Adjustments for:
   Tax exempt interest on municipal obligations (196,816)   -0.91% (346,652)   -1.91%
   Increase in taxes resulting from state income
   taxes, net of federal tax benefit 1,335,958   6.21% 896,884   4.93%
   Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance (200,377)   -0.93% (365,923)   -2.01%
   Tax credits (885,951)   -4.12% (451,750)   -2.48%
   Change in tax rate -   0.00% 1,522,034   8.37%
   Other - net (18,161)   -0.08% (113,459)   -0.63%

  Income tax expense $ 4,552,500   21.17% $ 7,506,106   41.27%

2018 2017

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Corporation had no uncertain tax positions. The Corporation’s policy is to record interest and
penalties related to income tax liabilities in income tax expense. The Corporation, along with its subsidiaries, files U.S. federal and
Wisconsin income tax returns.  The Corporation’s federal tax returns for 2015 and prior and its 2014 and prior year Wisconsin tax returns
are no longer subject to examination by tax authorities.

On December 22, 2017, the U.S. government enacted comprehensive tax legislation commonly referred to as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act